EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. /

In accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.11, Subd. 6, I hereby delegate to Raymond T. Olsen, director of planning, the following authority and responsibility relative to conduct of the Minnesota state planning program:

- 1. The responsibility for applying for, receiving and expenditure of any funds available for state planning purposes pursuant to provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.13, and any other state law or appropriation making moneys available for state planning purposes.
- 2. The responsibility for organization, staffing and letting of contracts of the state planning agency pursuant to provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.11, Subd. 3 and Subd. 4.
- 3. The duties and responsibility relative to preparation, for my review, of comprehensive, long range recommendations for the orderly and coordinated growth of the state, as outlined in Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.12, Subd. 1.
- 4. The powers and responsibilities enumerated by Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.12, Subd. 2.
- 5. The powers and duties imposed upon the state planning officer by provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.16, Subds. 1 through 3.
- 6. Subject to my specific approval, the responsibility relative to promulgation or amendment of rules and regulations issued in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.17.

Provided, that this delegation shall not include those powers and duties imposed upon the state planning officer pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec. 4.11, Subd. 5, and S.P.A. Rule no. 9. And, provided, that all responsibility and authority imposed upon the state planning director pursuant to this delegation, shall be exercised within such policy framework, directives, and instructions as may be issued by me as governor and state planning officer.

Executive Order No. 19 issued by Governor Karl F. Rolvaag on June 2, 1965 is hereby rescinded.

Harold LeVander

Governor and State Planning Officer

Dated this 10th day of February 1967.

ATTEST:

Joseph L. Donovan Secretary of State

#18642

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED FEB 1 3 1967

Jacque Louiser Secretary of State